

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Education.

HB22-1120 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 8 insert:

2 "(b) "ELIGIBLE ENTITY" MEANS A LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER OR
3 AN ELIGIBLE NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION.

4 (c) "ELIGIBLE NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION" MEANS A NONPROFIT
5 ORGANIZATION THAT IS EXEMPT FROM TAXATION UNDER SECTION 501
6 (c)(3) OF THE FEDERAL "INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986", AS
7 AMENDED, THAT APPLIES TO WORK WITH SPECIFIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS OR
8 SCHOOLS, AND THAT:

9 (I) HAS EXPERIENCE PROVIDING TRAINING FOR SCHOOL SAFETY
10 INCIDENT RESPONSE;

11 (II) HAS EXPERIENCE WORKING WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT
12 AGENCIES AND OTHER FIRST RESPONDERS;

13 (III) HAS EXPERIENCE WORKING WITH SCHOOL DISTRICTS, SCHOOL
14 PERSONNEL, AND STUDENTS ON ISSUES RELATED TO SCHOOL SAFETY
15 INCIDENT RESPONSE; AND

16 (IV) IDENTIFIES IN ITS APPLICATION SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND
17 SCHOOLS THAT WILL PARTICIPATE IN SCHOOL SAFETY INCIDENT RESPONSE
18 TRAINING OR PROGRAMS."

19 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

20 Page 3, line 6, after "(2)" insert "(a)".

21 Page 3, lines 7 and 8, strike "LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDERS" and
22 substitute "ELIGIBLE ENTITIES".

23 Page 3, strike lines 10 through 17 and substitute "SCHOOLS.

24 (b) SUBJECT TO AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS, THE DEPARTMENT
25 SHALL DISBURSE MONEY TO APPLICANTS AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (5)
26 OF THIS SECTION FROM MONEY CREDITED TO THE SCHOOL SECURITY
27 DISBURSEMENT CASH FUND, CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-1811. IT IS THE
28 INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT THE DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTE
29 THE MONEY CREDITED TO THE SCHOOL SECURITY DISBURSEMENT CASH
30 FUND AS".

31 Page 3, line 20, strike "A LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER" and substitute
32 "AN ELIGIBLE ENTITY".

33 Page 3, line 24, after "INCLUDING" insert "BUT NOT LIMITED TO".

- 1 Page 4, line 7, after "VEHICLE;" insert "OR".
- 2 Page 4, strike lines 8 through 10.
- 3 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 4 Page 4, line 12, strike "OR".
- 5 Page 4, strike lines 13 through 15.
- 6 Page 4, lines 16 and 17, strike "ASSESSMENT, WHICH TRAINING IS
7 PROVIDED TO" and substitute "ASSESSMENT FOR".
- 8 Page 4, strike line 18 and substitute "STUDENTS, WHICH MUST INCLUDE
9 BEST PRACTICES FOR CONDUCTING THREAT ASSESSMENTS, SUCH AS
10 INSTRUCTION ON HOW TO PREVENT BIAS WHEN CONDUCTING A THREAT
11 ASSESSMENT;"
- 12 Page 4, strike lines 19 and 20 and substitute:
- 13 "(c) IN COLLABORATION WITH LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
14 AGENCIES, PROVIDING THE TRAINING FOR PEACE OFFICERS ON
15 INTERACTIONS WITH STUDENTS AT SCHOOL;"
- 16 Page 4, line 22, strike "AND".
- 17 Page 4, line 25, strike "VIOLENCE," and substitute "VIOLENCE AGAINST
18 THEMSELVES OR OTHERS,"
- 19 Page 5, line 1, strike "FAMILIES." and substitute "FAMILIES;"
- 20 Page 5, after line 1 insert:
- 21 "(f) DEVELOPING AND PROVIDING TRAINING PROGRAMS,
22 CURRICULUMS, AND SEMINARS RELATED TO SCHOOL SAFETY INCIDENT
23 RESPONSE; AND
24 (g) DEVELOPING BEST PRACTICES AND PROTOCOLS RELATED TO
25 SCHOOL SAFETY INCIDENT RESPONSE."
- 26 Page 5, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute:
- 27 "(4) AN ELIGIBLE ENTITY, INCLUDING ANY COMBINATION OF
28 ELIGIBLE ENTITIES THAT WISH TO APPLY TOGETHER AS A"

- 1 Page 5, line 4, after "DISBURSEMENT" insert "FROM THE DISBURSEMENT
2 PROGRAM".
- 3 Page 5, line 13, strike "THE REQUIREMENT OF" and substitute "ANY".
- 4 Page 5, line 14, strike "(6)" and substitute "(5)".
- 5 Page 5, line 21, strike "LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER" and substitute
6 "ELIGIBLE ENTITY".
- 7 Page 6, line 7, strike "SECTION AND, SUBJECT" and substitute "SECTION.
8 SUBJECT".
- 9 Page 6, line 8, after "APPROPRIATIONS," insert "THE DEPARTMENT".
- 10 Page 6, line 13, strike "VEHICLES." and substitute "VEHICLES AND ARE NOT
11 LIKELY TO EXACERBATE IDENTIFIED STUDENT DISCIPLINARY DISPARITIES."
- 12 Page 6, line 19, strike "LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER" and substitute
13 "ELIGIBLE ENTITY".
- 14 Page 6, lines 23 and 24, strike "LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER" and
15 substitute "ELIGIBLE ENTITY".
- 16 Page 7, line 3, strike "BEGINNING" and substitute "NOTWITHSTANDING
17 SECTION 24-1-136 (11)(a)(I), BEGINNING".
- 18 Page 7, strike lines 17 through 27.
- 19 Page 8, strike lines 1 through 15 and substitute:
- 20 "SECTION 2. **Effective date.** This act takes effect upon passage;
21 except that section 24-33.5-1810 (2)(b), Colorado Revised Statutes, as
22 enacted in section 1 of this act, takes effect only if House Bill 22-1243
23 becomes law and takes effect on the effective date of this act or House
24 Bill 22-1243, whichever is later."

** **